
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003) 

Wednesday, 11th January, 2017

At the rising of the 
Licensing Committee

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 21 December 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor K Crout (Chair)
Councillor J Fahmy (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, A Dychton, K Hastrick, M Hofman, Ahsan Khan, R Laird, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, A Rindl, G Saffery, D Scudder and M Turmaine

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update 

Since the last Committee the following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have 
taken place:

 7 March 2016 – Watford Football Club – Councillors G Derbyshire (Chair), S 
Bolton and T Rogers

 7 April 2016 – 143 Bar – Councillors G Derbyshire (Chair), T Rogers and M 
Watkin

 27 April 2016 – SMAK – Councillor K Hastrick (Chair) and I Brown
 21 November 2016 – Melo Café – Councillors K Crout (Chair), S Bolton and J 

Connal
 24 November 2016 – DKSR – Councillors J Fahmy (Chair), J Connal and M 

Hofman

Licensing Sub-Committee minutes are available to view on the Council’s website:
 http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133 

The minutes to be submitted for signature. 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133


5. Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2016 (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services

The Committee is asked to note the Annual Report for 2016.



PART A 

Report to: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003)
Date of meeting: 11 January 2017
Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services
Title: Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2016

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Council is responsible under the Licensing Act 2003, which came into 
force on 24 November 2005, for licensing the sale of alcohol and provision of 
regulated entertainment and late night refreshment within the Borough.  
This is the tenth annual report on the operation of the Act within the 
Borough.

1.2 Watford’s continuing economic confidence seems to be reflected in the 
leisure and retail sector, with several new premises being licensed during 
2016, a further increase in the number of premises licensed within the 
Borough overall, and more licence applications expected in the coming year.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Licensing Committee notes the report.  

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 
Austen Young (Senior Licensing Officer) on telephone extension: 8474, email: 
austen.young@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by:  
Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:austen.young@watford.gov.uk


3.0 Introduction

3.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, Watford Borough Council has responsibility for 
licensing alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. This 
encompasses the determination, grant, administration and enforcement of 
premises licences, club premises certificates, personal licences and temporary 
event notices to authorise those activities to take place.

3.2 The Act requires the licensing authority to produce a statement of licensing policy 
in consultation with specified stakeholders. Any decisions in relation to the Act 
must be in furtherance of the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the 
prevention of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm. The 
licensing authority is required to have regard to statutory guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State in the exercise of its functions.

3.3 There were 327 licensed premises (including 19 qualifying clubs) licensed under the 
Act as of 20 December 2016. This is an increase of 7 from 2015. 

3.4 According to the last published national statistics1 there were 210,000 licensed 
premises (up from 204,300 as of March 2014, when the last figures were collated) 
which was a 3%
[...]
 immediate cause 
for concern. Last year officers advised that we would continue to monitor the 
licensing policy as a result of a fall in licence variations, and it was acknowledged 
that this could mean that most premises already had maximum hours under the 
licensing policy. This figure has increased slightly this year, and so this may be a 
statistic which is in flux, and it is noted that six of the nine full variations which 
were submitted were requesting additional hours, but officers will continue to 
monitor the effectiveness of the licensing policy.

3.15 Surrendered Licences
The table below shows the number of surrendered licences:

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
3* 4* 3* 9 8 5* 6* 8 5* 10* 6*

* new licences were also applied for in lieu of some of those that were surrendered 

3.16 There were 6 premises licences surrendered in 2016. Of those licences which were 
surrendered, three premises have obtained new licences. Of the other premises, 
one is already open for a different, non-licensable purpose, and the final two 
premises are currently empty. Any person wishing to move into these empty 
premises and provide licensable activities will need to obtain new licences.

There were also 7 premises licence which lapsed in 2016. Of these licences, two 
lapsed because the licence holders entered administration, three lapsed upon 
entering liquidation, and two lapsed because the licence holders were declared 
bankrupt. Of these licences which lapsed, two have since obtained new licences 
and have reopened. Two were reinstated under the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003, allowing these premises to trade again, but one of these licences was later 
surrendered. One premises is currently operating under different owners but not 

Page 9



providing licensable activities. The remaining properties are currently empty, and 
any parties wishing to move into this empty premises and provide licensable 
activities will need to obtain a new l
[...]


Year Number of personal licences
2005 303
2006 115
2007 74
2008 80
2009 81
2010 72
2011 62
2012 80
2013 85
2014 66
2015 69
2016 79

3.21 As far as officers are aware, none of the personal licences issued by the licensing 
authority have been revoked by the courts following convictions for a relevant 
offence.  However there remain concerns nationally that not all licensees appearing 
before criminal courts disclose the fact they are personal licence holders (as legally 
obliged to), and that the courts do not properly understand their powers in such 
circumstances.

3.22 Statement of licensing policy
The table below sets out applications for new and varied premises licences within 
the town centre covered by policy LP3 Creating a Family-Friendly Town Centre, 
although it should be borne in mind that the area was slightly enlarged in January 
2011.

Applications Hearings not 
required

Applications 
where 

cumulative 
impact policy did 

not apply2

Appeals 
against sub-
committee’s 

decisions

2005/6 27 3 12 3
2007 10 1 5 0

2 This is because either alcohol sales were not the principal activity or where the application was not 
intended to extend the hours beyond the suggested hours under policy LP2.  

Page 11



2008 14 2 4 2
2009 11 1 0 1
2010 7 0 1 1
2011 8 2 03 0
2012 6 5 1 1
2013 4 3 3 0
2014 3 0 3 0
2015 20 11 4 2
2016 17 13 15 0

3.23 This table indicates that four applications resulted in a hearing. However, officers 
can confirm that only one application resulted in a hearing. One application was 
withdrawn (therefore it was neither granted nor resulted in a hearing), and two 
applications under policy LP3 have only recently been made, and so were not 
determined at the time of writing this report
 

3.24 According to Government figures, as of 31 March 2016 (the latest available) there 
were 215 cumulative impact areas in England and Wales.

3.25 Sensitive Licensing Areas
The three Sensitive Licensing Areas were introduced in 2011 to recognise 
communi
[...]
 are based on 
reliable data and the latest evidence. For example by publishing information 
about where alcohol-related crime and disorder is occurring on police.uk.

 Establishing effective local partnerships where all those involved in the 
operation and management of the evening and night time economy work, so 
that people can enjoy a safe night out without fear of becoming a victim of 
alcohol-related crime or disorder, enabling local economies to grow. Including 
by providing support to local authorities, the police and health partners to 
create safe spaces.

4 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/modern-crime-prevention-strategy

Page 14



 Equipping the police and local authorities with the right powers so they can 
take swift and decisive action after problems have occurred and to prevent 
their repeat. For example we will future-proof changes to the police 
workforce by giving civilian staff powers of entry to enter and inspect licensed 
premises. 

3.33 Officers already have a good working relationship with other external authorities, 
particularly the Police, and there are data sharing protocols already in place. We 
will continue to liaise closely with our partners in identifying issues, and providing 
advice on the tools available through the licensing regime. The town centre has 
again received accreditation under the Purple Flag scheme for the night time 
economy. With regards to regulatory powers, the Government are reviewing the 
current regulatory toolkit, and officers will continue to watch out for updates.

3.34 A House of Lords Select Committee is currently considering the Licensing Act 2003 
and its effectiveness, and the Committee is expected to report its findings to the 
Government in April 2017. Members may be aware that the licensing authority 
were invited to submit written evidence to this Committee, and our response, 
which received contributions from officers and the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, can be found at appendix 1. Officers will wait to see what 
actions the Committee propose, and will assess what these measures could mean 
for Watford once they have been published.

3.35 Parliament is currently considering the Policing and Crime Bill 20165, which is 
proposed to contain further amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 if it is passed. It 
is proposed to amend the definition of alcohol, to include alcohol in any state, 
following concerns raised to the Government over the rise of ‘cloud’ bars, whereby 
alcohol was vapourised and pumped into a room, where customers inhaled the 
alcohol. This has not been a concern within Watford.

3.36 The Policing and Crime Bill also proposes to give Cumulative Impact Policies a 
statutory footing. Members are reminded that Watford does have a cumulative 
impact policy, which is policy LP3 of the councils licensing policy (Creating a Family-
Friendly Town Centre). By giving such policies a statutory footing, they become a 
formal part of the licensing process, and will assist in strengthening controls and 
addressing the problems caused through a saturation of any particular type of 
premises. However, such policies will be required to be reviewed every three years 
by the Licensing Committee, and the evidence both for and against continuing with 
such a policy will need to be assessed. In a briefing from the Home Office, it was 
confirmed that the current policy does not need to be reviewed, but must be 
reviewed no later than three years after the relevant section of the Policing and 
Crime Act is implemented.

5 http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2016-2017/0072/17072.pdf

Page 15



3.37 The Policing and Crime Bill also proposes to make changes to the Late Night Levy. 
Watford has not adopted such a levy, and officers would advise that there are no 
immediate calls for a levy to be introduced. The Late Night Levy is a levy on 
premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises between 
00:00 and 06:00. Any money received under this levy is split between the licensing 
authority and the Police, with 70% of all revenue going to the Police. The levy must 
apply to the whole of the licensing authority’s area. The proposals around levies 
include being able to limit the target area of the levy to a specific geographic area 
(such as a town centre) instead of the whole borough, extending the levy to 
takeaways, allowing the Police to formally request a licensing authority to consider 
a levy, and requiring the Police and licensing authority to publish details of how all 
money raised through a levy is spent.

3.38 It is mentioned earlier in this report that there were national concerns that not all 
licensees appearing before criminal courts disclose the fact they are personal 
licence holders (a statutory requirement) and that the courts do not properly 
understand that they have a right to suspend a personal licence or require that a 
personal licence be forfeited where a licensee is convicted of a ‘relevant offence’. 
The Policing and Crime Bill contains a proposal that licensing authorities be given 
the power to suspend or revoke a personal licence when they are made aware of a 
licence holder having committed an offence. There will need to be increased data 
sharing between the courts, the Police, and licensing authorities in order for this 
information to come to light, but there are plans to close this perceived loophole 
which could allow irresponsible licensees to retain their personal licences, and 
potentially remain as a designated premises supervisor for a premises.

3.39 There are measures contained within the Immigration Act 2016 which will have an 
impact on licensing and processing licensing applications. It is likely that the 
relevant sections of the Act will be commenced in April 2017, although some 
provisions are already in force for other licensing regimes, particularly with regards 
to taxi licensing. The Act introduces immigrat
[...]
be supported. 

 

In much broader terms, the prospect of businesses only needing one permission per premises, which 

states what activities can be permitted on that premises, is a desirable one. There would be a benefit 

to applicants as well as to local authorities, not only in reducing the administrative burdens the 

licensing regimes present, but also in clearly stating what activities could take place on certain 

premises, preventing confusion and assisting in enforcement against rogue businesses. This goal may 

be better achieved by combining the licensing and planning regimes, which would also address the 

existing problem of licensing policies not always being compatible with other policies, such as 

planning policies, whether by content or when and how often the policies are implemented and 

reviewed. However, we understand that this is a largescale reform with considerable impact. 

 

We thank you again for this opportunity to provide feedback and to voice our concerns about the 

current operation of the current licensing regime. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Councillor Keith Crout 

Licensing Committee Chair 

Watford Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2016
	Lic Cttee - Licensing Act annual report for 2016 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003)

11 January 2017

Present: Councillor K Crout (Chair)
Councillor J Fahmy (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, A Dychton, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 
Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor, M Mills, A Rindl, G Saffery and 
D Scudder

 

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Senior Solicitor
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Licensing Enforcement Officer (JM)
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

1  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Laird and Turmaine.

2  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

3  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 29 February 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

4  Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update 

The Committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
which had taken place since the last Committee meeting.  

The relevant minutes were submitted and signed.



2

5  Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2016 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services. The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report.  He clarified the 
scope of the activities contained in the document.  He discussed the increase in 
licensed premises in the borough, the licensing hearings figures (including how 
considerations as to representations were made), licence variations and changes 
to licences, surrendered licences, appeals, Temporary Event Notices, personal 
licences, the statement of licensing policy, sensitive licensed areas, compliance 
and enforcement and licensing reviews.

In response to questions from members, the Senior Licensing Officer:
 Clarified that two addresses were shown in relation to applications 

for premises licences for the Gabriel’s Bakery as a second property 
had become available.

 Advised that applications for premises licenses in Market Street had 
resulted in licensing hearings.

The Senior Licensing Officer continued by discussing the ‘look forward’ contained 
in the report.  He discussed statutory fees, the government’s crime prevention 
strategy, the working relationships with partners and other agencies, the award 
of the Purple Flag in the town centre, government consultations on licensing 
issues, minimum unit pricing, the House of Lords committee considering the 
effectiveness of the Licensing Act 2003 (to which the council had provided a 
submission), the Policing and Crime Bill that would provide various new powers 
to the 2003 Licensing Act (and enshrine ‘Cumulative Impact Policy’ in law) and 
changes to immigration legislation.

In response to further questions from members, the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Section Head and Senior Licensing Officer clarified, that in relation to 
appeals against the Commutative Impact Policy; the policy was quasi-legal owing 
to the Secretary of State’s Guidance provided under Section 182 Licensing Act 
2003; and potentially with a statutory footing under the Policing and Crime Bill.  
There had been no appeals in Watford in the last twelve months.  There were 
presently 215 such policies managed by more than 80 councils nationwide.  

The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head and Senior Licensing 
Officer explained that there were no powers to carry out annual renewals of 
personal licences (involving the checking of criminal records) – although the 
police were consulted on applications to name personal licence holders as 
premises supervisors.  However, when initial applications were made for licences 
criminal records checks were conducted.  This was of concern to the council and 
was being taken forward across the county; particularly in relation to feedback 
from the police throughout the currency of a licence.  The Chair reassured the 



3

committee that the council met with the local police on a regular basis and that 
there was an extremely effective regime in the town and around the night time 
economy.  

RESOLVED that – 

 the report be noted.

     Chair
Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003)

The meeting started at 7.30 p.m.
The meeting started at 7.55 p.m.
and finished at 8.20 p.m.


